

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY OF CANADA, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE BELL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
REEDY C. SWANSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High Street, Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Litigation Proliferates Nation-	
wide .....	4
B. State and Federal Litigation Are	
Coordinated.....	5
C. Plaintiffs Lose In Federal Court .....	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Try Again In	
State Court.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE	
PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS	
A CLEAR SPLIT ON THE TEST FOR	
“CONTROL” UNDER <i>TAYLOR</i> .....	12
A. There Is A Clear Split Among	
Eleven Circuits .....	12
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle	
To Resolve This Split.....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—California Court of Ap- peal Opinion (Sept. 25, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—California Court of Ap- peal Order Modifying Opinion and Denying Request for Rehearing [No Change in Judgment] (Oct. 23, 2019).....	30a
APPENDIX C—Superior Court of Cali- fornia Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Entry of Judgment (June 16, 2017) .....	33a
APPENDIX D—Supreme Court of Cali- fornia Results from Petition Confer- ence of 1/02/2020 (Jan. 2, 2020).....	52a
APPENDIX E—Final Order for Entry of Judgment, <i>Rasmussen v. Gen. Mo- tors Corp.</i> , No. 03-CV-001828 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Mar. 19, 2018) .....	54a
APPENDIX F—Decision on Ford’s Mo- tion for Judgment Based on Res Ju- dicata, <i>Corso v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. D-101-CV-2003-00668 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Jan. 19, 2018) .....	79a
APPENDIX G—Minute Entry, <i>Maxwell v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. CV 2003- 003925 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2011) .....	95a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Insured Lloyd's</i> , 786 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men's</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931).....	2
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, &amp;</i> <i>Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15, 18
<i>Benson &amp; Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum</i> <i>Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14, 18
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Ter-</i> <i>minal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	19
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Conte v. Justice</i> , 996 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13, 18
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Automobile Antitrust Cases I and II</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 330 (Ct. App. 2016) .....	9
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 20 (D. Me. 2007) .....	8
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Me. 2009) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Me. 2009) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 574 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018) .....	16, 21
<i>Marshak v. Treadwell</i> , 240 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ponderosa Dev. Corp. v. Bjordahl</i> , 787 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	14, 19
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....	21
<i>State v. Lemmer</i> , 736 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 2007) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Res- ervation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Bhatia</i> , 545 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Rashed</i> , 234 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Virginia Hosp. Ass'n v. Baliles</i> , 830 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1987).....	14, 18
<i>Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , 265 N.E.2d 739 (N.Y. 1970).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Wi-Fi One, LLC v. Broadcom Corp.</i> , 887 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	14
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. f(1) (2006) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 39 cmt. c (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 39, Reporter's Note cmt. c (1982) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4451 (1981) .....	14
18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4451 (2d ed. 2002).....	13, 14
18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4451 (3d ed. 2017).....	14
18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction § 4451 (3d ed. Apr. 2020 update) .....	13, 18
